•   the audited historical financial statements of Cott Corporation, as of and for the year ended January 2, 2010, included in Cott’s

Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 16, 2010;

•   the unaudited historical financial statements of Cott Corporation, as of and for the three and six months ended July 3, 2010 and the

three and six months ended June 27, 2009, included in Cott’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 4,
2010;

•   the audited historical financial statements of Cliffstar as of and for the year ended January 2, 2010, included in this Current Report

on Form 8-K; and

•   the unaudited historical financial statements of Cliffstar as of and for the three and six months ended July 3, 2010 and the three and

six months ended July 4, 2009, included in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Cott Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of July 3, 2010

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   Cott   Cliffstar
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
   (In millions of U.S. dollars)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 20.3   $ 0.2   $ 0.6  A   $ 21.1
Accounts receivable, net   195.3   51.6   —   246.9
Income tax recoverable   7.8   —   —   7.8
Inventories   115.0   80.7   12.8  B   208.5
Prepaid and other expenses   14.2   5.8   —   20.0

Total current assets   352.6   138.3   13.4   504.3

Property, plant and equipment   332.6   92.5   (1.0 ) C   424.1
Goodwill   30.3   20.1   117.6  D   168.0
Intangibles and other assets   149.3   3.6   255.8  E   408.7
Deferred income taxes   6.6   —   —   6.6
Other tax receivable   8.6   —   —   8.6

Total assets   $ 880.0   $ 254.5   $ 385.8   $ 1,520.3

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings   $ 10.6   $ —   $ 85.0  F   $ 95.6
Current maturities of long-term debt   5.9   0.3   (0.3 ) G   5.9
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   172.7   53.8   59.6  H   286.1

Total Current Liabilities   189.2   54.1   144.3   387.6

Long term debt   231.2   97.3   279.2  I   607.7
Deferred income taxes   17.9   —   —   17.9
Other long-term liabilities   10.6   4.6   7.5  J   22.7

Total Liabilities   448.9   156.0   431.0   1,035.9

Equity

Capital stock   322.5   —   61.7  K   384.2
Treasury stock   (3.3 )   —   —   (3.3 )
Additional paid-in capital   38.7   4.3   (4.3 ) L   38.7
Retained earnings   85.6   94.2   (102.6 ) M   77.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (27.6 )   —   —   (27.6 )

Total Cott Corporation equity   415.9   98.5   (45.2 )   469.2
Non controlling interest   15.2   —   —   15.2

Total equity   431.1   98.5   (45.2 )   484.4

Total liabilities and equity   $ 880.0   $ 254.5   $ 385.8   $ 1,520.3

Cott Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended July 3, 2010

(a) - For purposes of this presentation we have allocated historical Cliffstar depreciation in the ratio of 90% to cost of sale and 10% to selling,
general and administrative.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   Cott   Cliffstar (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per

share data)

Revenues, net   $ 787.6   $ 330.1   $ —   $ 1,117.7
Cost of sales   656.9   252.8   14.2  A   923.9

Gross profit (loss)   130.7   77.3   (14.2 )   193.8

Selling, general and administrative expenses   66.9   32.4   —   99.3
Loss on disposal of property and equipment, net   0.1   —   —   0.1
Restructuring gain   (0.5 )   —   —   (0.5 )

Operating income (loss)   64.2   44.9   (14.2 )   94.9

Other expense, net   2.3   0.4   —   2.7
Interest expense, net   12.3   1.4   17.3  B   31.0

Income (loss) before income taxes   49.6   43.1   (31.5 )   61.2

Income tax expense   13.2   —   4.5  C   17.7

Net income (loss)   $ 36.4   $ 43.1   $ (36.0 )   $ 43.5

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   2.6   —   —   2.6

Net income (loss) attributed to Cott Corporation   $ 33.8   $ 43.1   $ (36.0 )   $ 40.9

Net income per common share

Basic   $ 0.42   $ 0.45
Diluted   $ 0.42   $ 0.45

Weighted average outstanding shares ( in thousands)

Basic   80,401   10,833  D   91,234
Diluted   80,861   10,833  D   91,694

Cott Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 27, 2009

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

   Cott   Cliffstar (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per

share data)

Revenues, net   $ 805.8   $ 356.1   $ —   $ 1,161.9
Cost of sales   674.3   282.3   21.8  A   978.4

Gross profit (loss)   131.5   73.8   (21.8 )   183.5

Selling, general and administrative expenses   69.8   29.4   —   99.2
Restructuring and asset impairments

Restructuring charge   1.6   —   —   1.6
Asset impairments   3.5   —   —   3.5

Operating income (loss)   56.6   44.4   (21.8 )   79.2

Other (income) expense, net   (2.7 )   0.3   —   (2.4 )
Interest expense, net   15.1   2.9   15.8  B   33.8

Income (loss) before income taxes   44.2   41.2   (37.6 )   47.8

Income tax expense (benefit)   (11.6 )   —   1.4  C   (10.2 )

Net income (loss)   $ 55.8   $ 41.2   $ (39.0 )   $ 58.0

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   2.2   —   —   2.2

Net income (loss) attributed to Cott Corporation   $ 53.6   $ 41.2   $ (39.0 )   $ 55.8

Net income per common share

Basic   $ 0.76   $ 0.69
Diluted   $ 0.76   $ 0.69

Weighted average outstanding shares ( in thousands)

Basic   70,472   10,833  D   81,305
Diluted   70,491   10,833  D   81,324

(a) - For purposes of this presentation we have allocated historical Cliffstar depreciation in the ratio of 90% to cost of sale and 10% to selling,
general and administrative.

Cott Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 2, 2010

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   Cott   Cliffstar (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per

share data)

Revenues, net   $ 1,596.7   $ 671.3   $ —   $ 2,268.0
Cost of sales   1,346.9   528.5   43.6  A   1,919.0

Gross profit (loss)   249.8   142.8   (43.6 )   349.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses   146.8   59.6   —   206.4
Loss on disposal of property and equipment, net   0.5   —   —   0.5
Restructuring and asset impairments

Restructuring charge   1.5   —   —   1.5
Asset impairments   3.6   —   —   3.6

Operating income (loss)   97.4   83.2   (43.6 )   137.0

Other expense, net   4.4   0.5   —   4.9
Interest expense, net   29.7   4.7   32.7  B   67.1

Income (loss) before income taxes   63.3   78.0   (76.3 )   65.0

Income tax expense (benefit)   (22.8 )   —   0.7  C   (22.1 )

Net income (loss)   $ 86.1   $ 78.0   $ (77.0 )   $ 87.1

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   4.6   —   —   4.6

Net income (loss) attributed to Cott Corporation   $ 81.5   $ 78.0   $ (77.0 )   $ 82.5

Net income per common share

Basic   $ 1.10   $ 0.97
Diluted   $ 1.08   $ 0.96

Weighted average outstanding shares ( in thousands)

Basic   74,207   10,833  D   85,040
Diluted   75,215   10,833  D   86,048

(a) - For purposes of this presentation we have allocated historical Cliffstar depreciation in the ratio of 90% to cost of sale and 10% to selling,
general and administrative.

Cott Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended July 3, 2010

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   Cott   Cliffstar (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
   (In millions of U.S. dollars)

Revenues, net   $ 1,578.5   $ 645.3   $ —   $ 2,223.8
Cost of sales   1,329.5   499.0   36.0  A   1,864.5

Gross profit (loss)   249.0   146.3   (36.0 )   359.3

Selling, general and administrative expenses   143.9   62.6   —   206.5
Loss on disposal of property and equipment, net   0.6   —   —   0.6
Restructuring and asset impairments

Restructuring gain   (0.6 )   —   —   (0.6 )
Asset impairments   0.1   —   —   0.1

Operating income (loss)   105.0   83.7   (36.0 )   152.7

Other expense, net   9.4   0.6   10.0
Interest expense, net   26.9   3.2   34.2  B   64.3

Income (loss) before income taxes   68.7   79.9   (70.2 )   78.4

Income tax expense   2.0   —   3.8  C   5.8

Net income (loss)   $ 66.7   $ 79.9   $ (74.0 )   $ 72.6

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   5.0   —   —   5.0

Net income (loss) attributed to Cott Corporation   $ 61.7   $ 79.9   $ (74.0 )   $ 67.6

(a) - For purposes of this presentation we have allocated historical Cliffstar depreciation in the ratio of 90% to cost of sale and 10% to selling,
general and administrative.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was prepared using the historical unaudited consolidated balance sheets of Cott
and Cliffstar as of July 3, 2010. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations was prepared using the historical